

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

NEW ENGLAND BIOLABS, INC.,

*Plaintiff and Counterclaim Defendant,*

v.

RALPH T. MILLER,

*Defendant and Counterclaim Plaintiff*

Case No. 1:20-cv-11234-RGS

RALPH T. MILLER

*Third-Party Plaintiff,*

v.

COMMITTEE OF NEW ENGLAND  
BIOLABS, INC. EMPLOYEES' STOCK  
OWNERSHIP PLAN, PERSONAL  
REPRESENTATIVE OF DONALD COMB,  
JAMES V. ELLARD, RICHARD IRELAND,  
and BRIAN TINGER,

*Third Party Defendants,*

and

NEW ENGLAND BIOLABS, INC.  
EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN &  
TRUST

*Nominal Defendant*

**DEFENDANT, COUNTERCLAIM  
PLAINTIFF, AND THIRD-PARTY  
PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
ATTORNEYS' FEES EXPENSES  
& COSTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Miller Is Entitled to Fees and Costs Under ERISA § 502(g)(1),  
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1) ..... 5

A. Miller achieved More Than “Some Success on the Merits” ..... 5

    1. Miller Achieved Some Success on the Merits  
    for the Class Claim..... 6

    2. Miller Achieved Complete Success on NEB’s  
    Claim Against Him ..... 6

B. The Five Factors Also Support an Award of Attorneys’  
Fees & Costs ..... 6

    1. NEB Was Culpable and Acted in Bad Faith..... 7

    2. NEB Has Ample Ability to Pay an Award. .... 9

    3. An Award Would Deter Similar Conduct by Plan  
    Fiduciaries..... 9

    4. The Suit Confers a Substantial Benefit on Other  
    Plan Participants..... 10

    5. The Relative Merit of the Parties’ Positions  
    Supports Miller. .... 10

II. Miller Is Entitled to Indemnity for Fees and Costs For Defense  
against NEB’s Claim..... 11

A. NEB is Obligated to Indemnify Miller Under the Terms of  
the Plan..... 12

B. NEB’s Insurer Was Obligated to Pay for Miller’s Defense to  
NEB’s Claim..... 12

C. Under Either Theory, Miller is Entitled to Fees & Expense for  
His Defense..... 13

III. The Requested Fees Are Reasonable ..... 14

A. The Rates of Miller’s Counsel Are Within the Prevailing  
Market Rate..... 14

B. The Hours Expended By Miller’s Counsel Were Reasonable..... 16

C. There is No Reason to Reduce The Requested Fees..... 17

IV. Miller Is Entitled to Recover Fees Incurred in Preparing This Motion ..... 19

V. Miller is Entitled To Recover Costs and Expenses..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Algie v. RCA Glob. Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 891 F.Supp. 875 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	20
<i>Alternative Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Buckley Heating, Inc.</i> , 22 Mass.App.Ct. 973 (1986).....	12
<i>Amos v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 2:05-CV-70, 2015 WL 4881459 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 13, 2015) .....	15
<i>Anderson v. AB Painting &amp; Sandblasting Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. State Street Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 513 F.Supp.3d 202 (D. Mass. 2021) .....	16
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	17
<i>Black v. Nunwood, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-7207-GHW, 2015 WL 1958917 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2015) .....	20
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	16
<i>Boxell v. Plan for Grp. Ins. of Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-089 JD, 2015 WL 4464147 (N.D. Ind. July 21, 2015) .....	15
<i>Brack v. Blue Water Marina, LLC</i> , No. CIV. 06-144-P-H, 2008 WL 564651 (D. Me. Feb. 28, 2008).....	20
<i>Cabrales v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 935 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Camacho v. Bridgeport Fin., Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	20

*Casco, Inc. v. John Deere Constr. & Forestry Co.*,  
596 F.Supp.3d 359 (D.P.R. 2022).....18

*Cates v. Trs. of Columbia Univ. in City of N.Y.*,  
No. 1:16-CV-06524-GBD, 2021 WL 4847890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2021) .....15, 17

*Cent. Pension Fund of the Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs & Participating Emps.  
v. Ray Haluch Gravel Co.*,  
745 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.2014).....14

*Chrapliwy v. Uniroyal, Inc.*,  
670 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1982) .....16

*City of Riverside v. Rivera*,  
477 U.S. 561 (1986).....18

*Cottrill v. Sparrow, Johnson & Ursillo, Inc.*,  
100 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 1996).....7, 9

*Coutin v. Young & Rubicam P.R., Inc.*,  
124 F.3d 331 (1st Cir.1997).....19

*Cunningham v. Wawa, Inc.*,  
No. CV 18- 3355, 2021 WL 1626482 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2021) .....15

*Dister v. Cont'l Grp., Inc.*,  
859 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1988).....8

*Feinberg v. T. Rowe Price Grp., Inc.*,  
No. CV JKB-17-0427, 2022 WL 2529545 (D. Md. July 6, 2022) .....14

*Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.*,  
60 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1995) .....17

*Foster v. Adams & Assocs., Inc.*,  
No. 18-CV-02723-JSC, 2022 WL 425559 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2022) .....15

*Fox v. Vice*,  
563 U.S. 826 (2011).....14

*Frommert v. Conkright*,  
223 F.Supp.3d 140 (W.D.N.Y. 2016) .....15, 16

*Glover v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.*,  
2022 WL 2987130 (D.N.H. July 28, 2022) .....5, 7, 10

*Gross v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can.*,  
763 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

*Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.*,  
560 U.S. 242 (2010).....5, 6, 7, 11

*Hatfield v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mass., Inc.*,  
162 F.Supp.3d 24 (D. Mass. 2016) .....9, 10

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....16, 17, 18, 19

*Herbert A. Sullivan, Inc. v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
788 N.E.2d 522 (Mass. 2003) .....13

*Holt v. Raytheon Techs. Corp.*,  
2022 WL 6819544 (D. Mass. Oct. 11, 2022).....15

*Hurtado v. Rainbow Disposal Co.*,  
No. 817CV01605JLSDFM, 2021 WL 2327858 (C.D. Cal. May 21, 2021).....11, 15

*Hutchinson ex rel. Julien v. Patrick*,  
636 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....20

*Kouvchinov v. Parametric Tech. Corp.*,  
537 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2008).....8

*Lund v. Affleck*,  
587 F.2d 75 (1st Cir. 1978).....19, 20

*MacNaughton v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. CV 4:19-40016-TSH, 2022 WL 17253701 (D. Mass. Nov. 28, 2022).....10

*Maher v. Gagne*,  
448 U.S. 122 (1980).....5

*Marshall v. Northrop Grumman Corp.*,  
16-CV-6794 AB, 2020 WL 5668935 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2020).....11

*Millea v. Metro-N. R. Co.*,  
658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....18

*Mogck v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
289 F.Supp.2d 1181 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....15

*Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co. v. Visionaid, Inc.*,  
76 N.E.3d 204 (Mass. 2017) .....13

*New England Biolabs, Inc. v. Miller*,  
2020 WL 6871015 (D. Mass. Nov. 23, 2020) .....2

*Pfeifer v. Wawa, Inc.*,  
 No. CV16-497, 2018 WL 4203880 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2018).....17

*Phillips v. Maritime Ass’n v. I.L.A. Local Pension Plan*,  
 198 F.Supp.2d 838 (E.D. Tex. 2002).....20

*R.I. Carpenters Annuity Fund v. Trevi Icos Corp.*,  
 533 F.Supp.2d 246 (D.R.I. 2008).....18

*Rogers v. Cofield*,  
 935 F.Supp.2d 351 (D. Mass. 2013).....20

*Scalia v. F.W. Webb Co.*,  
 No. 20-CV-11450-ADB, 2021 WL 1565508 (D. Mass. Apr. 21, 2021) .....7

*Severstal Wheeling, Inc. v. WPN Corp.*,  
 No. 10-CIV-954-LTSGWG, 2016 WL 1611501 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2016) .....7, 10, 15

*Simplex Techs., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
 706 N.E.2d 1135 (1999).....13

*Slupinski v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.*,  
 554 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2009).....12

*Solari v. Partners HealthCare Sys., Inc.*,  
 1:19-cv-11475-LTS (D. Mass., May 19, 2021) (Doc. No. 54).....15

*Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.*,  
 No. CV 16-4329, 2021 WL 5907947 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 14, 2021).....15

*Templin v. Indep. Blue Cross*,  
 785 F.3d 861 (3d Cir. 2015).....6

*Toussaint v. JJ Weiser, Inc.*,  
 648 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011).....7

*In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits ERISA Litig.*,  
 886 F.Supp.445 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....14

*Urso v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
 557 F.Supp.2d 208 (D.N.H. 2008).....7

*Vescom Corp. v. Merrion Reinsurance Co.*,  
 283 F.Supp.2d 304 (D. Me. 2003) .....10

**Statutes**

ERISA § 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....2, 5, 7, 20

## INDEX OF EXHIBITS

Declaration of Colin M. Downes with the following attachments:

- Exhibit 1:** The Expert Report of James L. Canessa dated December 3, 2021 (filed under seal).
- Exhibit 2:** Excerpts of the deposition of Miller taken October 15, 2021.
- Exhibit 3:** Excerpts of the deposition of Third Party Defendant James Ellard (“Ellard”) taken October 21, 2021.
- Exhibit 4:** Excerpts of the deposition of Third Party Defendant Brian Tinger (“Tinger”) taken October 5, 2021.
